Adjusted EBITDA excluding share-based compensation expense  $ 304  N/A N/A N/A N/A

  2015
  Q1   Q2   Q3   Q4   Full Year
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 279  $ 332  $ 412  $ 273  $ 1,297

Share-based compensation expense (*)   15   13   13   15   55
Adjusted EBITDA excluding share-based compensation expense  $ 294  $ 345  $ 425  $ 288  $ 1,352

Note: Full year amounts may not add across due to rounding.
(*) Excludes share-based compensation expenses for which there was no impact on EBITDA. Such costs amounted to $1 million during Q1 2016 and $3 million for the full year

2015.

Table 8
(1 of 2)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
   Venezuela   Early
   Currency   Extinguishment of  As Adjusted
  As Reported   Devaluation  (a)   Debt (b)   non-GAAP
Net revenues

Service and membership fees  $ 634  $   $   $ 634
Vacation ownership interest sales   342   342
Franchise fees   138   138
Consumer financing   107   107
Other   82   82

Net revenues   1,303   -   -   1,303

Expenses

Operating   613   (24)   589
Cost of vacation ownership interests   37   37
Consumer financing interest   18   18
Marketing and reservation   192   192
General and administrative   186   186
Depreciation and amortization   62   62

Total expenses   1,108   (24)   -   1,084

Operating income   195   24   -   219
Other (income)/expense, net   (10)   (10)
Interest expense   33   33
Early extinguishment of debt   11   (11)   -
Interest income   (2)   (2)

Income before income taxes   163   24   11   198
Provision for income taxes   67   -   4(c)  71

Net income  $ 96  $ 24  $ 7  $ 127

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 0.85  $ 0.21  $ 0.06  $ 1.13
Diluted   0.84   0.21   0.06   1.12

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   113   113   113   113
Diluted   114   114   114   114

The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they
appear in the line items of the income statement in order to assist investors' understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should
not be considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial results and measures determined or calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Note: EPS amounts may not add due to rounding.
(a) Represents the impact from the devaluation of the exchange rate of Venezuela at the Company's destination network business.
(b) Represents costs incurred in connection with the Company's early repurchase of its 6.0% senior unsecured notes.
(c) Relates to the tax effect of the adjustment.

Table 8
(2 of 2)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
   Acquisition   Restructuring   As Adjusted
  As Reported   Costs (a)   Costs (c)   non-GAAP
Net revenues

Service fees and membership  $ 599  $   $   $ 599
Vacation ownership interest sales   336   336
Franchise fees   147   147
Consumer financing   104   104
Other   76   76

Net revenues   1,262   -   -   1,262

Expenses

Operating   564   (3)   561
Cost of vacation ownership interests   33   33
Consumer financing interest   18   18
Marketing and reservation   195   195
General and administrative   181   181
Restructuring   (1)   1   -
Depreciation and amortization   56   56

Total expenses   1,046   (3)   1   1,044

Operating income   216   3   (1)   218
Other (income)/expense, net   (5)   (5)
Interest expense   26   26
Interest income   (3)   (3)

Income before income taxes   198   3   (1)   200
Provision for income taxes   76   (1)(b)  (1)(d)  74

Net income  $ 122  $ 4  $ -  $ 126

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.01  $ 0.03  $ -  $ 1.04
Diluted   1.00   0.03   -   1.03

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   121   121   121   121
Diluted   122   122   122   122

The above table reconciles certain non-GAAP financial measures. The presentation of these adjustments is intended to permit the comparison of particular adjustments as they
appear in the line items of the income statement in order to assist investors' understanding of the overall impact of such adjustments. This non-GAAP reconciliation table should
not be considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial results and measures determined or calculated in accordance with GAAP.